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Honorable Rena Hudson

Mayor, City of Warrior

215 Main Street

Warrior, Alabama  35180

Gas Boards – Utilities - Municipalities - Jefferson County

A member of the City Council of Warrior who serves on the Cullman-Jefferson Counties Gas Board can receive the $150 director’s fee.

Dear Mayor Hudson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


The City of Warrior elects a member to represent the City on the Cullman-Jefferson Counties Gas Board, which supplies gas to mem​ber cities.  Each member city elects a represen​tative to the gas board, each of whom are paid $150 per meeting from the board.  The City of Warrior has elected James F. Jett, Mayor Pro Tem, to represent the City.  The question posed is “Can he legally receive pay from the gas board?”

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Gas districts in this state are established under section 11-50-390 and the following provisions of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11‑50-390 to § 11-50-417 (1992; Supp. 1998).  Section 11-50-393 states, regarding the board of directors of a gas district:


Each district incorporated under this arti​cle shall have a board of directors of not less than three members, and the members shall elect a chairman of the board.  Unless otherwise pro​vided in the certificate of incorporation, the board of directors shall consist of at least one member for each municipality which is a member of the district.  Unless otherwise provided in the certificate of incorporation, the member of the board of directors representing each member municipality shall be elected by the governing body of each municipality and shall serve for a term of office concurrent with the term of office of the mayor of the municipality.  A representa​tive of each municipality may, but need not be, the mayor thereof.  The members of the board of directors shall serve without compensation, except that they shall be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties under this article, and, at the discretion of the board of directors, they may be paid a direc​tor’s fee not exceeding $150 for each director’s meeting attended, but not to exceed one meeting each calendar month.

ALA. CODE § 11-50-393 (Supp. 1998).


According to section 11-50-393, a municipality within a gas district may be represented by an officer of the municipality.  Each board member may be paid a director’s fee of $150.  There is nothing in this provision, or elsewhere, that prohibits a city council member serving on the board from receiving this director’s fee.


The Attorney General concluded in an opinion to Honorable H.R. Caton, Mayor, Harpersville, dated April 20, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00225, that a member of a city council serving on the board of directors of a public corporation may receive compensation as a member of the board.  Id. at 3. 

CONCLUSION


A member of the City Council of Warrior who serves on the Cullman-Jefferson Counties Gas Board can receive the $150 director’s fee.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKW/jaf
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